may increase. The defined benefit scheme assets are invested in a diversified portfolio, with a return that is likely to experience volatility in
the future. Should the return of these assets be insufficient, the deficit might increase (the surplus might decrease).

D’Ieteren – Financial and Director’s report – 2016   39

55D’Ieteren  /  Financial and directors’ report 2016

COMPLET - RFIN 2016 - EN - RAPPORT ANNUEL FINANCIER.indd   55 29/03/17   15:09

NOTE 19: EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (continued)
The following table presents a sensitivity analysis for each significant actuarial assumption showing how the defined benefit obligation at
31 December 2016 would have been affected by changes in the relevant actuarial assumption that were reasonably possible at the balance
sheet date. The sensitivity analysis applies to the defined benefit obligation only and not to the net defined benefit pension liability in its
entirety, the measurement of which is driven by a number of factors including, in addition to the assumptions below, the fair value of plan
assets.

EUR million (Increase) /

decrease in
defined benefit
obligation at 31
December 2016

(Increase) /
decrease in

defined benefit
obligation at 31
December 2015

Discount rate

Increase by 50 basis points   55.5   50.8

Decrease by 50 basis points   -65.2   -59.8

Rate of salary increase

Increase by 50 basis points   -8.9   -8.2

Decrease by 50 basis points   9.0   8.0

Inflation rate

Increase by 50 basis points   -18.1   -15.4

Decrease by 50 basis points   14.5   12.6

Rate of pension increase

Increase by 50 basis points   -22.3   -19.1

Decrease by 50 basis points   22.3   19.1

Life expectancy

Increase in longevity by one additional year   -17.8   -17.2

The sensitivity analyses are based on a change in one assumption while holding all other assumptions constant so that interdependencies
between the assumptions are excluded.

There is a pension plan in Belgium legally structured as defined contribution plan. Because of the Belgian social legislation applicable, all
Belgian defined contribution plans are considered under IFRS as defined benefit plan because the employer must guarantee a minimum
return on employee and employer contributions. Because of this, the Group is exposed to a financial risk (legal obligation to pay further
contributions if the fund does not hold sufficient assets to pay all employee benefits).